

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 22-0918
Linn County Law No. LACV092819

JENA MCCOY, an individual,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

THOMAS L. CARDELLA & ASSOCIATES, a corporation;

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LINN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE VALERIE L. CLAY

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
Brief

Marc A. Humphrey AT0003843
HUMPHREY LAW FIRM, P.C.
300 Walnut Street, Suite 5
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: (515) 331-3510
E-mail: mhumphrey@humphreylaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 6

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 10

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 13

ARGUMENT

Summary of Appellees Argument..... 22

I. JENA MCCOY’S CLAIMS AGAINST THOMAS L. CARDELLA & ASSOCIATES ARE BASED UPON A RECOGNIZED THEORY OF RECOVERY, NEGLIGENT SUPERVISION AND/OR RETENTION, AND ARE NOT PREEMPTED BY THE IOWA CIVIL RIGHTS ACT..... 23

A. Preservation of Error and Standard for Review.....

B. Introduction.....

C. The legal theories which form the basis for Jena McCoy’s claim against Thomas L. Cardella have been recognized in Iowa

D. The argument that her claim is preempted by the Iowa Civil Rights Act.....

II. BECAUSE JENA MCCOY’S CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENT SUPERVISION OR RETENTION FOCUSES ON THE WILLFUL ASSAULT AND BATTERY INFLICTED UPON HER BY HER SUPERVISOR, JOHN THOMPSON, IT IS NOT PREEMPTED BY THE IOWA WORKER’S COMPENSATION ACT..... 36

A. Preservation of Error and Standard for Review.....

B. Jena McCoy’s claim is not preempted by the Iowa Worker’s Compensation Act.....

III.	WHERE THE ZOOM TESTIMONY OF KARA CRANE, LICENSED MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELOR, IN NO WAY REFERENCED ARGUABLE SEXUAL HARASSMENT IN THE WORKPLACE BY JOHN THOMPSON TOWARD JENA MCCOY, THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ALLOWING SUCH TESTIMONY WHERE REASONABLE SAFEGUARDS WERE IMPLEMENTED TO THAT SUCH TESTIMONY WOULD NOT BE PREJUDICIAL TO THE DEFENDANT.....	40
	A. Preservation of Error and Standard for Review.....	
	B. Argument.....	
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY FAILING TO GRANT THOMAS L. CARDELLA’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL BASED UPON ALLEGED MISCONDUCT BECAUSE THERE WAS NO MISCONDUCT DURING THE COURSE OF THE TRIAL AND/OR BECAUSE ANY SUCH ALLEGED MISCONDUCT WAS NOT PREJUDICIAL TO THE DEFENDANT.....	48
	A. Preservation of Error and Standard for Review.....	
	B. References to Sexual Harassment.....	
	C. Alleged Misconduct during Final Argument.....	
	D. Important legal concepts which govern the consideration of alleged misconduct as a ground for a new trial and/or judgment notwithstanding the verdict.....	
V.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT BASED UPON THE LANGUAGE OF THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS, THE VERDICT WAS NOT INCONSISTENT AND DID NOT JUSTIFY THE GRANT OF A NEW TRIAL.....	58
	a. Preservation of Error and Standard for Review.....	
	b. Argument.....	
	CONCLUSION.....	62
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	62
	CERTIFICATES.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

- *Godar v. Edwards*, 488 N.W.2d 701, 709 (Iowa 1999) 22, 26, 27
- *Schoff v. Combine Insurance Company of America*, 604 N.W.2d 43, 52-53 (Iowa 1999) 22, 27
- *Stricker v. Cessford Construction Company*, 179 F.Supp.2d 987, 1018, 1019 22, 27-30
- *Haverly v. Kytect, Inc.*, 169 Ver.360, 738 A.2d 86, 91 (Vermont 1999) 27
- *Greenland v. Fairtron Corp.*, 500 N.W.2d 36, 38-39 (Iowa 1993) 28-30, 33-34
- *Grahek v. Voluntary Hosp. Coop. Ass'n of Iowa, Inc.*, 473 N.W.2d 31, 34 (Iowa 1991) 30
- *Vaughn v. Ag Processing, Inc.*, 459 N.W.2d 627, 639 (Iowa 1990) 30
- *Thomas v. St. Luke's Health Sys. Inc.*, 869 F.Supp.1413, 1438-39 (N.D. Iowa 1994), aff'd, 61 F.3d 908, 1995 WL 416214 (8th Cir. 1995) 30
- *Delgado-Zuniga v. Dickey & Campbell Law Firm, PLC*, 908 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017) 37, 38
- *Nelson v. Winnebago Industries*, 619 N.W.2d 385, 389 (Iowa 2000) 38, 39
- *Cedar Rapids Community School v. Reginald DeWayne Cady, deceased, et. al*, 278 N.W.2d 298 (IA S. Ct. 1979) 39
- *Ganrud v. Smith*, 206 N.W.2d 311, 316 (Iowa 1973) 43
- *Pastour v. Kolb Hardware, Inc.* 173 N.W.2d 116, 124 (Iowa 1969) 44

- In re Estate of Ronfeldt, 261 Iowa 12, 27, 152 N.W. 837, 846 (1967) 44
- *Bever v. Spangler*, 93 Iowa 576, ___, 61 N.W. 1072, 1080 (1895) 46
- *Mays v. Mac Chambers Co.*, 490 N.W.2d 800, 803 (Iowa 1992) 54
- *Jones v. Iowa State Highway Commission*, 185 N.W.2d 746, 752 (Iowa 1971) 55
- *Clinton Physical Therapy Services, P.C. v. John Deere Healthcare, Inc.*, 714 N.W.2d 603, 613 (Iowa 2006) 61
- *Moser v. Stallings*, 387 N.W.2d 599, 605 (Iowa 1986) 61
- *Mora v. Savereid*, 222 N.W.2d 417, 422 (Iowa 1974) 61

Iowa Court Rules

- Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(c)(d) 9
- Restatement (Second) of Agency § 213 26, 27

Other Authorities

- Arthur Larson and Lex K. Larson, *Law of Worker's Compensation* § 68.21(a) 13-113 (1994) 39
